MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1	L.D. 2389
2	(Filing No. S-385))
3 4 5 6	STATE OF MAINE SENATE 111TH LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION
7 8 9 10	SENATE AMENDMENT " C" to H.P. 1807, L.D. 2389, Bill, "AN ACT to Establish Standards and a Policy for the Compensation of Members of Boards, Commissions and Similar Organizations."
11 12 13 14 15	Amend the bill in section 39, in that part designated "§12004." in subsection 1, paragraph A, subparagraph (36) by striking out the underlined word "None" and inserting in its place the underlined words 'Not Authorized'
16 17 18 19 20	Further amend the bill in section 39, in that part designated "§12004." in subsection 2, paragraph A, subparagraph (1) by striking out the underlined figure "\$100" and inserting in its place the underlined figure '\$50'
21 22 23 24	Further amend the bill in section 39, in that part designated "§12004." in subsection 8, paragraph A, by inserting before subparagraph (1) the following:
25 26 27	'(1) Agriculture Animal \$35/Day 17 MRSA §1051-A Welfare Board'
28 29 30 31 32	Further amend the bill in section 39, in that part designated "§12004." in subsection 8, paragraph A, subparagraph (1) (page 30, line 33 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$25/Day" and inserting in its place the following: 'Legislative Per Diem'
33 34 35 36 37	Further amend the bill in section 39, in that part designated "§12004." in subsection 8, paragraph A, subparagraph (15) (page 32, lines 12 and 13 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined words "Not Authorized" and inserting in their place the under-

SENATE AMENDMENT "C" to H.P. 1807, L.D. 2389

lined words 'Expenses only'

Further amend the bill in section 39, in that part designated "§12004." in subsection 8, paragraph A by renumbering the subparagraphs to read consecutively.

Further amend the bill in section 39, in that part designated "§12004." in subsection 10, paragraph A by striking out all of subparagraph (1)

9 Further amend the bill in section 39, in that 10 part designated "§12004." in subsection 10, paragraph 11 A by renumbering the subparagraphs to read consecutively.

Further amend the bill in section 97, 5th line (page 68, line 24 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined figure "10" and inserting in its place the following: '8'

17 Further amend the bill by inserting after section 18 301 the following:

'Sec. 302. Savings clause. Nothing in this Act 19 shall be construed as terminating the existence of any board listed in the Revised Statutes, Title 5, 20 21 22 section 12004. Except as specifically provided by 23 Title 5, sections 12002-A, 12002-B, 12003 and 12005, 24 nothing in this Act shall be construed as modifying 25 the powers, privileges, rights or liabilities of any 26 board as in effect immediately prior to the effective 27 date of this Act. Each board is declared to continue 28 in existence, and all rules, licenses, contracts, resolutions and the official actions in effect or 29 30 outstanding immediately prior to the effective date of this Act shall be unaffected by this Act. 31

Further amend the Bill in section 302 by striking out under the heading "AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF" all of that part relating to "Bureau of Public Services" (page 157, lines 11

28

bill.

(S-385)

SENATE AMENDMENT " C" to H.P. 1807, L.D. 2389

1	to 15 in L.D.)
2 3 4 5 6	Further amend the Bill in section 302 under the heading "AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES, DE-PARTMENT OF" by striking out all of the last line (page 157, line 16 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:
7	'Total (\$1,125)'
8 9 10 11 12	Further amend the Bill in section 302 under the heading "CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF" in that part relating to "State Parole Board" by striking out the 2nd line (page 157, line 30 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:
13	'Personal Services (2,160)'
14 15 16 17	Further amend the Bill in section 302 under the heading "CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF" by striking out all of the last line (page 157, line 33 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:
18	'Total (\$2,375)'
19 20 21	Further amend the Bill in section 302 by striking out all of the last line (page 158, line 22 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:
22	'TOTAL ALLOCATIONS (\$6,795)'
23 24	Further amend the bill by renumbering section 302 to be section 303.
25	FISCAL NOTE
26 27	This amendment reduces savings to the General Fund by \$2,790 compared to savings in the original

SENATE AMENDMENT "C" to H.P. 1807, L.D. 2389

1	STATEMENT OF FACT
2 3 4 5	This amendment makes corrections in the compensation listed for the Board of Registration of Substance Abuse Counselors and the State Board of Assessment Review.
6 7 8	This amendment corrects the classification of the Animal Welfare Board from an advisory board to a policy-making board for specific or limited purposes.
9 10	The amendment changes the rate of per diem compensation for the State Parole Board.
11 12 13	The amendment also provides for an expenses-only rate of compensation for the State Court Library Committee.
14 15 16 17	Finally, the amendment adds a savings clause to the bill to make it clear that this bill will not affect the status of any board in existence prior to the enactment of this bill.
18	6725040984
19 20	(Sen. Violette)
21	COUNTY: Aroostook

Reproduced and Distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A.

(S-385)

4-

April 9, 1984